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BUY  Gulf Oil Lubricants 

     

Healthy volumes drive earning beat  

Oil & Gas    Result Update    November 07, 2025  CMP (Rs): 1,244 | TP (Rs): 1,900  

GOLI’s Q2FY26 core lube volumes grew 9.5% YoY, exceeding our estimates by 

1% and leading to an 8%/9% EBITDA/PAT beat despite higher other expenses 

from elevated OEM royalty payouts. AdBlue volumes grew 24% YoY to 36mn ltr 

(a 20% beat). Percentage EBITDA margin at 12.4% was slightly lower in Q2, 

though within the management guided range of 12-14%, while gross margin 

fell by 10bps QoQ to 42.7% on slightly lower realization and weaker rupee. The 

mgmt reiterated its volume growth guidance of 2-3x the industry growth, and 

maintained EBITDA margin guidance at 12-14%. Tirex reported H1FY26 

revenue of Rs240mn (up 75% YoY) which it targets scaling up, to Rs3-4bn over 

the next 3-4 years. We slightly tweak FY26-27E earnings by 1-2% each, given 

the H1FY26 run rate and building in higher finance cost amid a weaker rupee. 

We roll forward to Sep-27E, raising our TP by ~6% to Rs1,900 (at ~20x Sep-

27E target P/E). We retain BUY on the stock on attractive valuations. 

Result Highlights 

GOLI’s Q2FY26 SA EBITDA/APAT was up 11%/3% YoY and down 6%/10% QoQ. Core 

lube volume rose 9% YoY to 40.5mn ltr, while AdBlue volume rose 24% YoY to 36mn ltr. 

Net realization was down 1% QoQ to Rs125.1/ltr, while unit COGS fell 1% QoQ to 

Rs71.7/ltr. Hence, unit gross margin was down 1% QoQ at Rs53.4/ltr (in-line). Unit opex 

was largely steady QoQ at Rs37.9/ltr (down 1% YoY), while absolute opex was down 3% 

QoQ at Rs2.9bn (11% above our estimate on higher OEM royalty). EBITDA/ltr fell 3% 

QoQ to Rs15.5 (down 5% YoY; 2% miss to our est). D/A was up 1% QoQ, at Rs137mn 

(up 28% YoY), while finance costs rose 135% QoQ to Rs130mn, on higher forex losses. 

Consol minus SA (Tirex, etc) net income was negative Rs32mn. Cash position was Rs11bn 

as of Q2FY26-end. The Board has approved the acquisition of additional 14.18% stake in 

Tirex for Rs380.9mn (Rs325/sh). With this, GOLI's share in Tirex will increase to 65.18%. 

Management takeaways 

GOLI retained its 2-3x industry growth momentum in Q2, despite the erratic monsoons, 

supported by strong traction in the PMO, MCO, OEM franchise, agriculture, and select 

industrial segments. Factory-fill volumes—subdued last year—have begun recovering, 

aided by higher vehicle sales and GST rate cuts. Profitability in Q2 was weighed down by 

rupee depreciation and base oil volatility, though EBITDA margins stayed within the 12-

14% guidance range. Margins are likely to improve if crude (USD65–70/bbl) and currency 

are stable. GOLI hedges a minimum of 50% of its forex exposure, with MTM loss of 

Rs62mn booked in Q2. Working capital rose temporarily due to higher receivables. Rural 

expansion and premiumization continue to gain traction. Tirex launched AC chargers, 

with H2 expected to fare better on higher deployments. The data center coolant segment 

remains niche, with volumes expected to be less than 1% of total lube volumes. 

Valuation 

We value GOLI at Sep-27E P/E-based TP of Rs1,900 (assign ~20x target P/E). Key risks: 

Adverse base-oil prices/currency fluctuation, competition, technology-based changes. 

 

Target Price – 12M  Sep-26 

Change in TP (%)  5.6  

Current Reco.  BUY  

Previous Reco.  BUY  

Upside/(Downside) (%)  52.7 

 Stock Data GOLI IN 

52-week High (Rs) 1,332 

52-week Low (Rs) 911 

Shares outstanding (mn) 49.3 

Market-cap (Rs bn) 61 

Market-cap (USD mn)  692 

Net-debt, FY26E (Rs mn) (6,370.9) 

ADTV-3M (mn shares) 0 

ADTV-3M (Rs mn) 80.6 

ADTV-3M (USD mn) 0.9 

Free float (%) 27.0 

Nifty-50 25,509.7 

INR/USD 88.6 

 Shareholding,Sep-25          

Promoters (%) 67.1 

FPIs/MFs (%)  9.5/7.4 
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Gulf Oil Lubricants: Financial Snapshot (Standalone)    

Y/E March (Rs mn)     FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenue  32,841  35,544  39,959  43,292  46,439 

EBITDA  4,194  4,701  5,185  5,797  6,302 

Adj. PAT  3,081  3,533  3,972  4,487  4,891 

Adj. EPS (Rs)  62.7  71.7  80.6  91.0  99.2 

EBITDA margin (%)  12.8  13.2  13.0  13.4  13.6 

EBITDA growth (%)  22.3  12.1  10.3  11.8  8.7 

Adj. EPS growth (%)  32.2  14.4  12.4  13.0  9.0 

RoE (%)  24.9  26.3  25.8  26.3  25.9 

RoIC (%)  36.3  44.5  50.4  53.0  53.2 

P/E (x)  19.9  16.9  15.4  13.7  12.5 

EV/EBITDA (x)  13.8  11.8  10.6  9.3  8.3 

P/B (x)  4.7  4.2  3.8  3.4  3.1 

FCFF yield (%)  5.7  7.0  4.7  5.9  6.8 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 
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Exhibit 1: Actual vs Estimates (Q2FY26) 

(Rs mn) Actual 
Estimates 

(Emkay) 
Consensus 
Estimates 

Variation Comments 

   (Bloomberg) Emkay Consensus  

Total Revenue 9,568 8,815 9,443 9% 1% Higher than expected volumes 

Adjusted EBITDA 1,185 1,101 1,158 8% 2% Higher opex 

EBITDA margin 12.4% 12.5% 12.3% -11bps 12bps  

Adjusted Net Profit 871 801 880 9% -1%  
 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 

 

Exhibit 2: Quarterly Summary 

(Rs mn) Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 YoY QoQ H1FY25 H1FY26 YoY 

Total sales volume (mn ltr) 66.0 74.5 76.5 79.0 76.5 16% -3% 141.0 155.5 10% 

Core lubes 37.0 38.5 39.5 41.0 40.5 9% -1% 74.0 81.5 10% 

Adblue 29.0 36.0 37.0 38.0 36.0 24% -5% 67.0 74.0 10% 

Net sales 8,493 9,049 9,151 9,964 9,568 13% -4% 17,344 19,531 13% 

Net realisation (Rs/ltr) 128.7 121.5 119.6 126.1 125.1 -3% -1% 123.0 125.6 2% 

Decrease in stocks 28 79 -152 116 -33   25 83  

Raw material cost 4,367 4,625 4,912 5,128 4,939 13% -4% 9,115 10,068 10% 

Purchases 500 469 461 457 579 16% 27% 947 1,036 9% 

COGS 4,895 5,172 5,221 5,701 5,486 12% -4% 10,086 11,187 11% 

COGS/ltr (Rs) 74.2 69.4 68.3 72.2 71.7 -3% -1% 71.5 71.9 1% 

Gross profit 3,598 3,876 3,929 4,263 4,082 13% -4% 7,258 8,344 15% 

Gross margin (Rs/ltr) 54.5 52.0 51.4 54.0 53.4 -2% -1% 51.5 53.7 4% 

Employee cost 448 442 452 473 509 14% 8% 856 982 15% 

Other expenses 2,078 2,212 2,232 2,524 2,388 15% -5% 4,168 4,912 18% 

OPEX 2,527 2,654 2,685 2,997 2,897 15% -3% 5,024 5,894 17% 

OPEX/ltr (Rs) 38.3 35.6 35.1 37.9 37.9 -1% 0% 35.6 37.9 6% 

Total expenditure 7,422 7,827 7,906 8,698 8,383 13% -4% 15,110 17,081 13% 

EBITDA 1,072 1,222 1,245 1,266 1,185 11% -6% 2,234 2,450 10% 

EBITDA/ltr (Rs) 16.2 16.4 16.3 16.0 15.5 -5% -3% 15.8 15.8 -1% 

Depreciation 107 108 136 135 137 28% 1% 215 272 26% 

EBIT 964 1,114 1,109 1,130 1,048 9% -7% 2,019 2,178 8% 

Interest 63 141 97 55 130 106% 135% 108 185 71% 

Other income 232 334 222 222 252 9% 14% 405 474 17% 

PBT 1,134 1,307 1,234 1,297 1,170 3% -10% 2,316 2,467 7% 

Tax expense 289 326 318 331 299 3% -10% 591 629 6% 

Reported PAT 844 982 916 967 871 3% -10% 1,725 1,838 7% 

Adjusted PAT 844 892 916 967 871 3% -10% 1,725 1,838 7% 

Reported EPS (Rs) 17.1 19.9 18.6 19.6 17.7 3% -10% 35.0 37.3 6% 

Adjusted EPS (Rs) 17.1 18.1 18.6 19.6 17.7 3% -10% 35.0 37.3 6% 

No of shares O/S (mn)-FV 5 49.2 49.3 49.3 49.3 49.3 0% 0% 49.2 49.3 0% 

EBITDA margin 13% 14% 14% 13% 12%   13% 13%  

Adj NPM 10% 10% 10% 10% 9%   10% 9%  

Effective tax rate 26% 25% 26% 25% 26%   26% 26%  

Reported net debt (ex CM) (4,033) - (5,728) (10,000) (6,162) 53% -38% (4,033) (6,162) 53% 

Inventories 5,563 - 4,772 - 5,093 -8%  5,563 5,093 -8% 

Sundry debtors 4,964 - 4,647 - 5,366 8%  4,964 5,366 8% 

Creditors 5,423 - 5,464 - 5,059 -7%  5,423 5,059 -7% 
 

Source: Company, Emkay Research; Note: Adjusted PAT may not fully match the annual tables due to a different adjustment method in the Emkay 

detailed annual model 
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Concall Highlights 

⏹ Gulf Oil Lubricant India (GOLI)’s core lubricant sales volumes grew 9.5% YoY to 40.5mn 

ltr in Q2FY26, maintaining its 2-3x industry growth, despite disruptions from uneven 

monsoons. In H1FY26, core lubricant volumes rose 10% YoY. AdBlue volumes saw a 

robust 24% YoY growth to 36mn ltr in Q2. Growth outpaced the market, driven by strong 

traction in OEM franchise workshops, agriculture, and B2B segments. 
⏹ The PMO, MCO, OEM franchise, agriculture, and select industrial segments recorded 

double-digit growth, with others growing at a single digit. Overall, it was a solid quarter, 

supported by initiatives under Unlock 2.0. With crude and currency trends now stable, 

the management expects an improved trajectory ahead, with H2FY26 volumes likely to 

strengthen, aided by GST cuts and rising agri demand.  
⏹ Factory-fill volumes, which were subdued last year, have started picking up, supported 

by higher vehicle sales and GST rate cuts. The OEM franchise business continued to 

perform well, showing stronger growth this quarter, while factory-fill volumes rose at a 

single-digit YoY rate in Q2.  
⏹ GOLI reported EBITDA margin of 12.4% for Q2FY26, in line with its 12-14% guidance 

range. The quarter was impacted by currency depreciation and volatile base oil prices. 

Guidance of a margin band of 12-14% is maintained — at the higher end in strong 

quarters and the lower end during headwinds. If crude oil (USD 65-70/bbl) and currency 

are stable, margins are expected to improve further, also aided by ongoing 

premiumization efforts. 

⏹ Profitability was marginally affected by a 3.5% rupee depreciation during the quarter, 

which increased landed costs of imported products and weighed on gross margins. 

However, GOLI managed gross margins through selective pricing actions and optimized 

product mix. To mitigate forex risk, per the Board policy, GOLI hedges at least 50% of 

its exposure, often increasing to 70–90% based on consultant advice. During Q2FY26, 

MTM losses of Rs62mn on open forex positions were booked under finance costs, 

impacting PAT. The losses pertain to working capital loans denominated in foreign 

currency for raw material imports. 

⏹ Working capital was higher this quarter due to elevated receivables and a longer 

collection cycle, typical of Q2 seasonality. However, on an annual basis, cash flow 

generation remains healthy, and management expects continued robust cash flow 

generation going forward. 

⏹ With robust OEM volume growth, royalty payments to OEMs rose during the quarter, 

leading to slightly higher other expenses. Advertisement spends were steady at 3-4% of 

the topline. 

⏹ Recent GST rate cuts on vehicles have already led to strong sales in Sep–Oct, which are 

expected to boost demand across the auto value chain. This should benefit the lubricants 

industry, as lower GST rates stimulate overall vehicle sales which in turn bolster lube 

demand. 

⏹ Company estimates suggest that even if all new data centers in India were to shift 

entirely from air cooling to liquid cooling (which appears unlikely), the incremental 

demand for lube from this segment would still account for less than 1% of total lube 

demand. While globally, lubricants for data centers represent a sizable opportunity, the 

Indian market remains relatively small. GOLI has already developed two coolant products 

for data centers: one PO-based and one mineral-based, which are currently undergoing 

critical material compatibility testing. Once validated, GOLI plans to collaborate with 

liquid cooling service providers and data center operators. These products are part of its 

global range and can be supplied internationally. Although the segment is niche, GOLI is 

fully prepared to capture opportunities as adoption of liquid cooling increases. 

⏹ Over the long term, base oil prices generally move in line with crude oil prices. However, 

in the short term, the correlation tends to weaken due to global demand-supply 

dynamics. Base oil prices have not corrected in tandem with crude oil but are expected 

to soften, with some declines already visible in Oct. Sharp correction is however not 

anticipated, as potential refinery shutdowns globally could create supply constraints and 

temporarily lift prices. Overall, the trajectory is expected to remain on a declining trend. 

⏹ Currently, 70–80% of GOLI’s base oil requirements are imported, with the balance 

sourced locally. The management remains open to increasing local sourcing if available. 
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As pricing is linked to global benchmarks and forex, local sourcing does not offer a 

material price advantage, though it helps reduce lead times and logistics costs, thereby 

improving working capital efficiency. 

⏹ GOLI continues to expand its presence in rural markets through multiple initiatives, 

including its rural stockist model and targeted programs for the tractor segment. The 

company has tie-ups with leading tractor OEMs and has successfully gained market share 

in rural areas. Rising rural incomes, better road connectivity, and increasing ownership 

of cars and two-wheelers are further supporting demand in this segment. 

⏹ Recognizing that mechanics are key influencers and quasi-consumers, GOLI continues to 

invest in direct, on-ground engagement programs. Its flagship M-Power program 

connects with mechanics nationwide through a large field network of “M-Power Rangers”. 

This initiative strengthens one-on-one relationships, drives demand generation, and 

builds brand loyalty — underscoring Gulf’s strong commitment to the mechanic 

community. 

⏹ Under its ‘Think National, Win Local’ strategy, GOLI continues to strengthen its CVO brand 

Gulf Duramax. The company engaged with over 600 fleet owners across five regional 

events, celebrating top operators and reinforcing the brand’s reliability and performance 

credentials. 

⏹ During the quarter, GOLI launched new variants of Gulf Syntrac, a fully synthetic, high-

performance engine oil range for premium and high-end motorcycles. Powered by Ester 

Technology and certified to API SP standards, Gulf Syntrac is designed to deliver 

sustained peak performance under demanding riding conditions, reflecting GOLI’s focus 

on innovation and premiumization. 

⏹ While some competitors are developing products with the latest API SQ specifications, 

the management noted that this is not a major differentiating factor and that GOLI also 

has access to the same specification. 

⏹ The loans reflected on the balance sheet represent treasury loans extended to non-

related parties on a semi-annual basis at prevailing market rates. These are a deployment 

of surplus funds, with the company maintaining liquidity to pursue potential acquisition 

opportunities in both the EV ecosystem and its core lubricants business. 

⏹ The monsoon quarter was seasonally subdued, as is typical. However, India’s auto 

industry outlook for the second half remains strong, supported by the festive and 

marriage season, stable macroeconomic conditions, and GST reforms improving 

affordability and demand. Agricultural activity is expected to further support rural 

consumption, driving overall lubricant demand. The EV segment also remains promising, 

with higher deployments expected in the second half. Growing EV penetration across 4–

5 vehicle categories should continue driving the charging infrastructure business. 

⏹ Tirex reported H1FY26 revenue of Rs420mn, up from Rs240mn YoY, marking ~75% 

growth in H2FY26, driven by higher deployments from existing clients and new marquee 

wins. The company remains strong in the DC charger segment, where nearly every third 

electric bus uses Tirex chargers. Additionally, it has launched AC chargers for MG Motors 

and VinFast. Over the past 2–2.5 years, Tirex has scaled rapidly with revenue growing 

from Rs120mn to Rs800mn in FY25 and Rs420mn in H1FY26. The management expects 

Tirex’s revenues to rise to Rs3-4bn over the next 3-4 years. The Board also approved the 

acquisition of an additional 14.18% stake in Tirex for Rs380.9mn (Rs325/share), taking 

GOLI’s holding to 65.18%. 

⏹ GOLI has been recognized as one of India’s Best Managed Companies 2025 by Deloitte 

India, a recognition that reflects its strong and sustainable business model, differentiated 

strategic execution, and commitment to excellence. 
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Exhibit 3: Change in assumptions 

 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

 Previous Revised Variance Previous Revised Variance Introduced 

EBITDA/ltr (Rs) 16.5 16.3 -1% 17.0 16.7 -2% 16.9 

Growth 2.4% 1.0% -135bps 3.3% 3.0% -30bps 0.9% 

Sales volume (mn ltr) 315.3 318.9 1% 339.6 346.1 2% 372.7 

Growth 8.0% 9.2% 121bps 7.7% 8.5% 84bps 7.7% 
 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 

 

Exhibit 4: Change in estimates 

(Rs mn) FY26E FY27E FY28E 

 Previous Revised Variance Previous Revised Variance Introduced 

Revenue 38,346 39,959 4% 41,292 43,292 5% 46,439 

EBITDA 5,196 5,185 0% 5,782 5,797 0% 6,302 

EBITDA Margins 13.6% 13.0% -33bps 14.0% 13.4% -78bps 13.6% 

PAT 4,023 3,972 -1% 4,560 4,487 -2% 4,891 

EPS (Rs) 81.6 80.6 -1% 92.5 91.0 -2% 99.2 
 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 

 

Exhibit 5: GOLI’s P/E-based valuation (Sep-27E) 

(Rs) FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

SA Adjusted EPS (Rs) 47.4 62.7 73.5 80.6 91.0 99.2 

Target P/E (x)      20.0 

TP      1,900 
 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 
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Gulf Oil Lubricants: Standalone Financials and Valuations 

 

Profit & Loss 
 

Y/E March (Rs mn)    FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenue  32,841  35,544  39,959  43,292  46,439 

Revenue growth (%)  9.5  8.2  12.4  8.3  7.3 

EBITDA  4,194  4,701  5,185  5,797  6,302 

EBITDA growth (%)  22.3  12.1  10.3  11.8  8.7 

Depreciation & Amortization  468  459  460  507  577 

EBIT  3,726  4,242  4,725  5,290  5,725 

EBIT growth (%)  22.9  13.8  11.4  12.0  8.2 

Other operating income  85  82  84  85  87 

Other income  665  842  1,044  1,131  1,221 

Financial expense  256  346  459  422  407 

PBT  4,135  4,738  5,310  5,998  6,539 

Extraordinary items 0  120 0 0 0 

Taxes  1,054  1,235  1,338  1,512  1,648 

Minority interest - - - - - 

Income from JV/Associates - - - - - 

Reported PAT  3,081  3,622  3,972  4,487  4,891 

PAT growth (%)  32.6  17.6  9.6  13.0  9.0 

Adjusted PAT  3,081  3,533  3,972  4,487  4,891 

Diluted EPS (Rs)  62.7  71.7  80.6  91.0  99.2 

Diluted EPS growth (%)  32.2  14.4  12.4  13.0  9.0 

DPS (Rs)  36.0  48.0  52.6  59.4  64.8 

Dividend payout (%)  57.5  65.3  65.3  65.3  65.3 

EBITDA margin (%)  12.8  13.2  13.0  13.4  13.6 

EBIT margin (%)  11.3  11.9  11.8  12.2  12.3 

Effective tax rate (%)  25.5  26.1  25.2  25.2  25.2 

NOPLAT (pre-IndAS)  2,777  3,136  3,534  3,957  4,282 

Shares outstanding (mn)  49  49  49  49  49 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 

 

 
 

Cash flows 
 

Y/E March (Rs mn)    FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

PBT (ex-other income)  3,470  3,896  4,266  4,868  5,318 

Others (non-cash items)  700  942 0 0 0 

Taxes paid (1,022) (1,250) (1,368) (1,542) (1,679) 

Change in NWC  237  691 (506) (435) (393) 

Operating cash flow  3,481  4,233  3,311  3,819  4,230 

Capital expenditure (210) (339) (750) (650) (650) 

Acquisition of business (999)  30 (38) (39) (40) 

Interest & dividend income  633  810  1,044  1,131  1,221 

Investing cash flow (578)  494  255  441  531 

Equity raised/(repaid)  53  52 0 0 0 

Debt raised/(repaid) (160)  689 (349) (349) (299) 

Payment of lease liabilities - - - - - 

Interest paid (264) (305) (459) (422) (407) 

Dividend paid (incl tax) (2,014) (1,961) (2,465) (2,703) (3,050) 

Others  2  10 0 0 0 

Financing cash flow (2,382) (1,515) (3,273) (3,474) (3,756) 

Net chg in Cash  521  3,211  293  787  1,006 

OCF  3,481  4,233  3,311  3,819  4,230 

Adj. OCF (w/o NWC chg.)  3,244  3,541  3,817  4,255  4,623 

FCFF  3,272  3,894  2,561  3,169  3,580 

FCFE  3,648  4,358  3,146  3,878  4,394 

OCF/EBITDA (%)  83.0  90.0  63.9  65.9  67.1 

FCFE/PAT (%)  118.4  120.3  79.2  86.4  89.8 

FCFF/NOPLAT (%)  117.8  124.2  72.5  80.1  83.6 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 

 
 

Balance Sheet 
 

Y/E March (Rs mn)    FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Share capital  98  99  99  99  99 

Reserves & Surplus  12,849  14,544  16,051  17,835  19,677 

Net worth  12,948  14,642  16,150  17,934  19,775 

Minority interests - - - - - 

Non-current liab. & prov.  160  119  89  58  27 

Total debt  3,578  4,547  4,197  3,847  3,547 

Total liabilities & equity  16,698  19,322  20,449  21,853  23,365 

Net tangible fixed assets  2,468  2,726  2,836  2,775  3,227 

Net intangible assets  36  24 0 0 0 

Net ROU assets - - - - - 

Capital WIP  92  135  339  542  163 

Goodwill - - - - - 

Investments [JV/Associates]  1,950  1,923  1,961  2,001  2,041 

Cash & equivalents  7,063  10,274  10,568  11,354  12,360 

Current assets (ex-cash)  11,197  11,088  12,465  13,505  14,486 

Current Liab. & Prov.  6,347  7,106  8,009  8,638  9,249 

NWC (ex-cash)  4,850  3,982  4,456  4,867  5,238 

Total assets  16,698  19,322  20,449  21,853  23,365 

Net debt (3,485) (5,728) (6,371) (7,508) (8,813) 

Capital employed  16,698  19,322  20,449  21,853  23,365 

Invested capital  7,354  6,732  7,291  7,642  8,465 

BVPS (Rs)  263.3  297.0  327.5  363.7  401.1 

Net Debt/Equity (x) (0.3) (0.4) (0.4) (0.4) (0.4) 

Net Debt/EBITDA (x) (0.8) (1.2) (1.2) (1.3) (1.4) 

Interest coverage (x)  17.1  14.7  12.6  15.2  17.1 

RoCE (%)  27.4  28.5  29.2  30.5  30.8 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 

 

 

 

Valuations and key Ratios 
 

Y/E March    FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

P/E (x)  19.9  16.9  15.4  13.7  12.5 

P/CE(x)  17.2  15.0  13.8  12.3  11.2 

P/B (x)  4.7  4.2  3.8  3.4  3.1 

EV/Sales (x)  1.8  1.6  1.4  1.2  1.1 

EV/EBITDA (x)  13.8  11.8  10.6  9.3  8.3 

EV/EBIT(x)  15.5  13.1  11.6  10.2  9.2 

EV/IC (x)  7.8  8.3  7.5  7.0  6.2 

FCFF yield (%)  5.7  7.0  4.7  5.9  6.8 

FCFE yield (%)  5.9  7.1  5.1  6.3  7.2 

Dividend yield (%)  2.9  3.9  4.2  4.8  5.2 

DuPont-RoE split      

Net profit margin (%)  9.4  10.2  9.9  10.4  10.5 

Total asset turnover (x)  2.0  2.0  2.0  2.0  2.1 

Assets/Equity (x)  1.3  1.3  1.3  1.2  1.2 

RoE (%)  24.9  26.3  25.8  26.3  25.9 

DuPont-RoIC      

NOPLAT margin (%)  8.5  8.8  8.8  9.1  9.2 

IC turnover (x)  4.3  5.0  5.7  5.8  5.8 

RoIC (%)  36.3  44.5  50.4  53.0  53.2 

Operating metrics      

Core NWC days  53.9  40.9  40.7  41.0  41.2 

Total NWC days  53.9  40.9  40.7  41.0  41.2 

Fixed asset turnover  8.0  8.2  8.3  8.1  7.6 

Opex-to-revenue (%)  28.2  29.2  30.2  29.5  29.0 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 
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RECOMMENDATION HISTORY - DETAILS   

   Date 
 Closing  

Price (Rs)  
 TP (Rs)  Rating  Analyst 

   04-Jun-25           1,167           1,800  Buy Sabri Hazarika  

   23-May-25          1,237           1,800  Buy Sabri Hazarika  

   08-Feb-25           1,165           1,800  Buy Sabri Hazarika  

   26-Nov-24           1,107           1,800  Buy Sabri Hazarika  

   08-Nov-24           1,193           1,800  Buy Sabri Hazarika  

   07-Aug-24           1,152           1,500  Buy Sabri Hazarika  

   14-Jul-24           1,213           1,500  Buy Sabri Hazarika  

   21-Jun-24           1,013           1,350  Buy Sabri Hazarika  

   22-May-24          1,046           1,350  Buy Sabri Hazarika 

   09-Apr-24          1,096           1,350  Buy Sabri Hazarika 

   06-Feb-24            898           1,200  Buy Sabri Hazarika 

   30-Nov-23            697             750  Add Sabri Hazarika 
 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 
 

RECOMMENDATION HISTORY - TREND 

. 

Source: Company, Bloomberg, Emkay Research 
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GENERAL DISCLOSURE/DISCLAIMER BY EMKAY GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED (EGFSL): 

Emkay Global Financial Services Limited (CIN-L67120MH1995PLC084899) and its affiliates are a full-service, brokerage, investment banking, investment 
management and financing group. Emkay Global Financial Services Limited (EGFSL) along with its affiliates are participants in virtually all securities trading 
markets in India. EGFSL was established in 1995 and is one of India's leading brokerage and distribution house. EGFSL is a corporate trading member of 
BSE Limited (BSE), National Stock Exchange of India Limited (NSE), MCX Stock Exchange Limited (MCX-SX), Multi Commodity Exchange of India Ltd (MCX) 
and National Commodity & Derivatives Exchange Limited (NCDEX) (hereinafter referred to be as “Stock Exchange(s)”). EGFSL along with its [affiliates] 
offers the most comprehensive avenues for investments and is engaged in the businesses including stock broking (Institutional and retail), merchant 
banking, commodity broking, depository participant, portfolio management and services rendered in connection with distribution of primary market issues 
and financial products like mutual funds, fixed deposits. Details of associates are available on our website i.e. www.emkayglobal.com.  

EGFSL is registered as Research Analyst with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (“SEBI”) bearing registration Number INH000000354 as per SEBI 
(Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014. EGFSL hereby declares that it has not defaulted with any Stock Exchange nor its activities were suspended by any 
Stock Exchange with whom it is registered in last five years. However, SEBI and Stock Exchanges had conducted their routine inspection and based on their 
observations have issued advice letters or levied minor penalty on EGFSL for certain operational deviations in ordinary/routine course of business. EGFSL 
has not been debarred from doing business by any Stock Exchange / SEBI or any other authorities; nor has its certificate of registration been cancelled by 
SEBI at any point of time.  

EGFSL offers research services to its existing clients as well as prospects. The analyst for this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report 
accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its or their securities, and no part of his or her compensation was, 
is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report.  

This report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is 
its accuracy or completeness guaranteed. This report and information herein is solely for informational purpose and shall not be used or considered as an 
offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments. Though disseminated to all the clients 
simultaneously, not all clients may receive this report at the same time. The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable 
for all investors, who must make their own investment decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. 

EGFSL and/or its affiliates may seek investment banking or other business from the company or companies that are the subject of this material. EGFSL may 
have issued or may issue other reports (on technical or fundamental analysis basis) of the same subject company that are inconsistent with and reach 
different conclusion from the information, recommendations or information presented in this report or are contrary to those contained in this report.  Users 
of this report may visit www.emkayglobal.com to view all Research Reports of EGFSL. The views and opinions expressed in this document may or may not 
match or may be contrary with the views, estimates, rating, and target price of the research published by any other analyst or by associate entities of 
EGFSL; our proprietary trading, investment businesses or other associate entities may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the 
recommendations expressed herein. In reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise 
to real or potential conflicts of interest including but not limited to those stated herein. Additionally, other important information regarding our relationships 
with the company or companies that are the subject of this material is provided herein. All material presented in this report, unless specifically indicated 
otherwise, is under copyright to Emkay. None of the material, nor its content, nor any copy of it, may be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or 
distributed to any other party, without the prior express written permission of EGFSL . All trademarks, service marks and logos used in this report are 
trademarks or registered trademarks of EGFSL or its affiliates. The information contained herein is not intended for publication or distribution or circulation 
in any manner whatsoever and any unauthorized reading, dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited unless otherwise 
expressly authorized. Please ensure that you have read “Risk Disclosure Document for Capital Market and Derivatives Segments” as prescribed by Securities 
and Exchange Board of India before investing in Indian Securities Market. In so far as this report includes current or historic information, it is believed to 
be reliable, although its accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed. 

This report has not been reviewed or authorized by any regulatory authority. There is no planned schedule or frequency for updating research report relating 
to any issuer/subject company.  

Please contact the primary analyst for valuation methodologies and assumptions associated with the covered companies or price targets. 

Disclaimer for U.S. persons only: Research report is a product of Emkay Global Financial Services Ltd., under Marco Polo Securities 15a6 chaperone 
service, which is the employer of the research analyst(s) who has prepared the research report. The research analyst(s) preparing the research report is/are 
resident outside the United States (U.S.) and are not associated persons of any U.S. regulated broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject 
to supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of Financial Institutions Regulatory Authority 
(FINRA) or required to otherwise comply with U.S. rules or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public 
appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst account.  

This report is intended for distribution to "Major Institutional Investors" as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Act, 1934 (the 
Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a 6(a)(2). If the recipient of this report 
is not a Major Institutional Investor as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the same to the sender. Further, this report may 
not be copied, duplicated and/or transmitted onward to any U.S. person, which is not the Major Institutional Investor. In reliance on the exemption from 
registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the Exchange Act and interpretations thereof by the SEC in order to conduct certain business with Major Institutional 
Investors. Emkay Global Financial Services Ltd. has entered into a chaperoning agreement with a U.S. registered broker-dealer, Marco Polo Securities Inc. 
("Marco Polo"). Transactions in securities discussed in this research report should be effected through Marco Polo or another U.S. registered broker dealer. 

This report is intended for Team White Marque Solutions  (team.emkay@whitemarquesolutions.com) use and downloaded at 11/19/2025 12:36 PM
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RESTRICTIONS ON DISTRIBUTION 

This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, 
country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation. Except otherwise restricted by 
laws or regulations, this report is intended only for qualified, professional, institutional or sophisticated investors as defined in the laws and regulations of 
such jurisdictions. Specifically, this document does not constitute an offer to or solicitation to any U.S. person for the purchase or sale of any financial 
instrument or as an official confirmation of any transaction to any U.S. person. Unless otherwise stated, this message should not be construed as official 
confirmation of any transaction. No part of this document may be distributed in Canada or used by private customers in United Kingdom.  

 

ANALYST CERTIFICATION BY EMKAY GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED (EGFSL) 

The research analyst(s) primarily responsible for the content of this research report, in part or in whole, certifies that the views about the companies and 
their securities expressed in this report accurately reflect his/her personal views. The analyst(s) also certifies that no part of his/her compensation was, is, 
or will be, directly or indirectly, related to specific recommendations or views expressed in the report. The research analyst (s) primarily responsible of the 
content of this research report, in part or in whole, certifies that he or his associated persons1 may have served as an officer, director or employee of the 
issuer or the new listing applicant (which includes in the case of a real estate investment trust, an officer of the management company of the real estate 
investment trust; and in the case of any other entity, an officer or its equivalent counterparty of the entity who is responsible for the management of the 
issuer or the new listing applicant). The research analyst(s) primarily responsible for the content of this research report or his associate may have Financial 
Interests2 in relation to an issuer or a new listing applicant that the analyst reviews. EGFSL has procedures in place to eliminate, avoid and manage any 
potential conflicts of interests that may arise in connection with the production of research reports. The research analyst(s) responsible for this report 
operates as part of a separate and independent team to the investment banking function of the EGFSL and procedures are in place to ensure that confidential 
information held by either the research or investment banking function is handled appropriately. There is no direct link of EGFSL compensation to any 
specific investment banking function of the EGFSL. 

 

1 An associated person is defined as (i) who reports directly or indirectly to such a research analyst in connection with the preparation of the reports; or (ii) 
another person accustomed or obliged to act in accordance with the directions or instructions of the analyst. 

 

2 Financial Interest is defined as interest that are commonly known financial interest, such as investment in the securities in respect of an issuer or a new 
listing applicant, or financial accommodation arrangement between the issuer or the new listing applicant and the firm or analysis. This term does not 
include commercial lending conducted at the arm’s length, or investments in any collective investment scheme other than an issuer or new listing applicant 
notwithstanding the fact that the scheme has investments in securities in respect of an issuer or a new listing applicant. 

 

 

COMPANY-SPECIFIC / REGULATORY DISCLOSURES BY EMKAY GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED (EGFSL): 

Disclosures by Emkay Global Financial Services Limited (Research Entity) and its Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014 with 
reference to the subject company(s) covered in this report-: 

 

1. EGFSL, its subsidiaries and/or other affiliates and Research Analyst or his/her associate/relative’s may have Financial Interest/proprietary positions in 
the securities recommended in this report as of November 07, 2025 

2. EGFSL, and/or Research Analyst does not market make in equity securities of the issuer(s) or company(ies) mentioned in this Report 

            Disclosure of previous investment recommendation produced:  

3. EGFSL may have published other investment recommendations in respect of the same securities / instruments recommended in this research report 
during the preceding 12 months. Please contact the primary analyst listed in the first page of this report to view previous investment 
recommendations published by EGFSL in the preceding 12 months.         

4. EGFSL, its subsidiaries and/or other affiliates and Research Analyst or his/her relative’s may have material conflict of interest in the securities 
recommended in this report as of November 07, 2025 

5. EGFSL, its affiliates and Research Analyst or his/her associate/relative’s may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject 
company at the end of the month immediately preceding the November 07, 2025 

6. EGFSL or its associates may have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months. 
7. EGFSL, its affiliates and Research Analyst or his/her associate may have received compensation in whatever form including compensation for 

investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or 
brokerage services from securities recommended in this report (subject company) in the past 12 months. 

8. EGFSL, its affiliates and/or and Research Analyst or his/her associate may have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject 
company or third party in connection with this research report. 

 

Emkay Rating Distribution 

Ratings Expected Return within the next 12-18 months. 

BUY   >15% upside 

ADD  5-15% upside 

REDUCE 5% upside to 15% downside 

SELL >15% downside 

 

Emkay Global Financial Services Ltd. 

CIN - L67120MH1995PLC084899 

7th Floor, The Ruby, Senapati Bapat Marg, Dadar - West, Mumbai - 400028. India  

Tel: +91 22 66121212  Fax: +91 22 66121299  Web: www.emkayglobal.com 
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OTHER DISCLAIMERS AND DISCLOSURES: 

Other disclosures by Emkay Global Financial Services Limited (Research Entity) and its Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) 
Regulations, 2014 with reference to the subject company(s) -: 

 

EGFSL or its associates may have financial interest in the subject company.  

 

Research Analyst or his/her associate/relative’s may have financial interest in the subject company.  

 

EGFSL or its associates and Research Analyst or his/her associate/ relative’s may have material conflict of interest in the subject company. The research 
Analyst or research entity (EGFSL) have not been engaged in market making activity for the subject company. 

 

EGFSL or its associates may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately 
preceding the date of public appearance or publication of Research Report. 

 

Research Analyst or his/her associate/relatives may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the 
month immediately preceding the date of public appearance or publication of Research Report.  

 

Research Analyst may have served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. 

 

EGFSL or its affiliates may have received any compensation including for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject 
company in the past 12 months. . Emkay may have issued or may issue other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the 
information, recommendations or information presented in this report or are contrary to those contained in this report. Emkay Investors may visit 
www.emkayglobal.com to view all Research Reports. The views and opinions expressed in this document may or may not match or may be contrary with 
the views, estimates, rating, and target price of the research published by any other analyst or by associate entities of Emkay; our proprietary trading, 
investment businesses or other associate entities may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein. EGFSL 
or its associates may have received compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from 
the subject company in the past 12 months. EGFSL or its associates may have received any compensation or other benefits from the Subject Company or 
third party in connection with the research report. EGFSL or its associates may have received compensation from the subject company in the past twelve 
months. Subject Company may have been client of EGFSL or its affiliates during twelve months preceding the date of distribution of the research report and 
EGFSL or its affiliates may have co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months. 
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